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- GROUP ™' OCCUPANCY
CODE INFORMATION T CoeTaicion

- ZONED CB-2, GENERAL BUSINESS

- AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE
BUILDING, PER IBC, [FC AND NFFPAI3.

NEW CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANT LOAD: (TABLE 10045) : (ARM 24201351 -NO HIGH PILE 5TORAGE TO OCCUR WITHIN THIS BUILDING. THERE WILL BE NO
PR . GROUP M: REQUIRED: STORAGE OF MATERIALS WHERE THE TOP OF STORAGE 15 GREATER THAN
MERCANTILE AREA = 60 SF/OCCUPANT MERCANTILE: 26@ OCC. x (1/2) = 13 WOMEN ¢ 132 MEN 12'-@" IN HEIGHT. VERIFY WITH OUNER.
. (IBC 329) = (155671 &F) x (I/6e@) = 26945 OCC. WOMEN = 3@ OCC. x /50® = @20 WC. -FE = FIRE EXTINGUISHER
GROUP '™M' OCCUPANCY MEN = 202 0CC. x 1500 = @206 WC.

- TRAVEL DIRECTION ARROWS SHOWN ON THE SCHEMATIC FLOOR PLAN ARE

BUSINESS AREA = 150 SF/OCCUPANT LAY = BOOCC. x M50 = @I LAV (EACH)
IYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: (IBC 6225) - (1003 SF) x (/150) = 668 OCC. SHOUING TRAVEL TOWARD THE MAIN ENTRANCE OR NEAREST EGRESS.
e e R T K D e SEZ CIVIL, DRAUNGS FOR GODE REGUIRED AGCESS 16 THE FUBLIC WAT
& & = - \'%4 .
ALLOUABLE LEIGHTS § BUILDING AREA; (TABLE 5043, 5044, 50632, & IBC 506.2)) STORAGE, 5TOCK = 300 SF/ OCCUPANT WOMEN = 4 OCC. x (1/25) = 2lo Wc DR R CODE R RED FPUB
ALLOWABLE ACTUA AND SHIPPING AREA = (1528 8F) x 1200 = 523 occ, MEN = 30CC. x (1125) = 212 uc EXIT EXITE,_ usse 86
HEIGHTS 60 37 +/- TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = (25245) +(668) + (529) = 271122 = 272 OCCUPANTS LAY = | PER 2 (EACH) ° ° S
STORIES : 2 I ° /1 o o
AREAS : 40500 SF 19564 SF MERCANTILE AREA = 5567 oF STORAGE: = 5 OCC. x (1/2) = 3 WOMEN ¢ 2 MEN EXIT— =) = —l
OFFICE AREA = 1003 SF AN IZING: (IBC 1005.3) WOMEN = 3 occ. x (/1od) : 22320 vl | _____ FE | FE I _FE &
RECEIVING/STORAGE = 1528 SF GROUP M (OTH GRESS COMPONENTS): MEN = 20CC x (/\oD) = 022 UC. } 4\ _<_I | |
$0TA = A|5 AY = ]'46i ZFF MERCANTILE AREA = 260 OCC. x ©2'/0CC. = 52" REQUIRED LAY = BOCC x(/0@) = @25 LAY (EACH) | ™ ™ ox
(IBC 5062.1) oTaL AR St = 288" ACTUAL i | 5 | | : DoorR
A4 = AL + (NS x ID) BUSINESS AREA = Tocc. x @2'/0ccC. = 14 " REQUIRED TOTA QUIRED: | A | | N
= (36000 SF ) + (QDOD SF x O50) = 36" ACTUAL WOMEN = 226 + Qle + 023 = @45 WC | oH || N N |
= 40500 SF STORAGE, STOCK ¢ SHIPPING AREA = B OCC. x @2'/2CC. = I REQUIRED MEN = 026 + O12 + OD2 = 040 WC : POR 11 | | ] | | =
= BT AcTlal LAY = @I + (IPER2) + @05 = ©22 LAY (EACH) ! N | | N
IF = (F/P - ©25) W30 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL: (TABLE 1006.2.) | b 1 A MERCANTILE N |1k
= (430'/570' - ©25) 30/30 GROUP M: SHALL NOT EXCEED 15! ACTUAL PROVIDED: | I | (NORTH RACKING | B—
= 250 « SEE SCHEMATIC AND FLOOR PLANS WOMEN = 2 WC &2 LAV | on A I AREA) ' STORAGE. /1
FIRE-REGISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS: (TABLE 60 ¢ 602) o e o MEN = 1UC, | URNAL 42 LAV | PR A N |
A A
A I T fiviie Rl e eidi [P ST XCEPTION %2: WHERE A BUILDING IS éfljl:;:;;)THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER STYSTEM IN e s oA i | | | |
; EXCEPTION *2: 18- INKING FOUNTAIN I 2 = o
%TER'OR BEARING WALLS: NONE REQUIRED ~ WALLS COMPLY (SEE PLANS ¢ SECTIONS) ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 203311 OR 20332, THE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF THE EXIT DOORS OR BleLSE. PR | o M | | A
ERIOR BEARING LALLE: NONE REGUIREDY  WALLS COPPLY (SBE FLANG 4 SECTIONS) EXIT ACCES® DOORWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1I/3 OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL BUILDING CODE : IBC 2018 '
¢ |
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: NONE REQUIRED WALLS COMPLY (SEE PLANS 4 SECTIONS) DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED. PLUMBING CODE : UPC 2018 | | N N |
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: NONE REQUIRED WALLS COMPLY (SEE PLANS ¢ SECTIONS) : | OH. |
IAGONAL DIMENSION x 1/3 = REQUI SEPARATION DISTANC —
FLOOR CONST. ¢ SECONDARY: NONE REQUIRED FLOORS COMPLY (SEE SECTIONS) 282.6)' (I/LB 7 . 8 - :5. . /_REREQJIE:E? P = MECHANICAL CODE - IMC 2018 sk llyn v || PR /I;\ : ACTUAL TRAVEL ACTUAL TRAVEL : A
ROOF CONST. ¢ SECONDARY:  NONE REQUIRED ROOF/CEILING(S) COMPLY (SEE SECTIONS) = il ELECTRICAL CODE :  NEC 2011 5o AN BT | DIBTANGE = 594/ DISTANCE = ©4's/- ACTUAL TRAVEL
EXTERIOR WALLS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED SINCE THE FIRE SEPARATION = B9’ v/~ ACTUAL FIRE CODE : IFC 20l (IBC 12006) ! L TO AN EXIT (IBC 1006) TO AN EXIT (IBC Io2)| T | DISTANCE = 13'+/-
DISTANCE 16 GREATER THAN 12'-0" PER TABLE 622. * & EXIT DOORS PROVIDED FROM THE BUILDING : ACTUAL TRAVEL | 'O AN EXIT (IBC 12006)
FUEL GAS CODE IFGC 20i8 I L ovhbyrs Bl gt I
ENERGY CODE : IECC 2018 - 70 AN EXIT (e oo\ ¢ e e e e e o]
UNPROTECTED = NO LIMIT - SPRINKLERED (20'-0" OR GREATER) GROUP M: 25@' MAXIMUM (WITH SPRINKLER STSTEM) : ENTRANCE | ACTUAL TRAVEL \
PROTECTED = NO LIMIT (20'-2" OR GREATER) SOILS PREPARATION : | J DISTANCE = 53'+/- 3
(BC 1018.3) ; I i TO 2 EXITS (IBC 1006)
AlSLE IN GROUP B AND IM: (IBC 12183 SEE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT BY EX|TI b—dm—m—em— e —— _| FED
EXTERIOR WALLS - PARAPETS: (IBC 125.1) GROUP M: | j SALES AREA ACTUAL TRAVEL
XCEPTIONS: A PARAPET NEED NOT BE PROVIDED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL WHERE ANY OF THE IN GROUPS B AND M OCCUPANCIES, THE MINIMUM CLEAR AISLE WIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ALPINE GEOTECHINICAL I N ACTUAL TRAVEL e 5
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXIST: SECTION 1005.1 FOR THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED, BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" o X ST DI ! | DISTANCE = 53'+/-
EXCEPTION #: THE WALL 1S NOT REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MERCANTILE (NORTH RACKING AREA) = B2" x 12 = 26" REQUIRED - MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH K ALIGPELL MONTANA 5990 | — , / TO 2 EXITS (IBC 1006) w i mim
TABLE 622 BECAUSE OF FIRE-SEPARATION DISTANCE. (120 OCC. X @2") = 26" = 36" ACTUAL - NARROWEST AISLE WIDTH 4%251‘64_}3 L— rh - - - - < - -~ - - _|
*AFFLICABLE - NO PARAPET REQUIRED BECAUSE OF FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE, MERCANTILE (SOUTH RACKING AREA) = 52" x 12 = 26" REQUIRED - MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH ACTUAL TRAVEL | |
(130 ocC. X ©2") = 26" = 36" ACTUAL - NARROWEST AISLE WIDTH | DISTANCE = &71'v/- J— ACTUAL TRAVEL ACTUAL TRAVEL J T .
TOMATI ' ai : (IBC 203271) STORAGE, STOCK AND SHIPPING = 1" x 12 = 25" REQUIRED - MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH / J TO AN EXIT (IBC 10087 | TDolslﬁNgfl; (?aé/l-me) TDCLSLQNEEI; (Iégé/l-@%) | '
GROUP M: AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT BUILDINGS (5 OCC. X @2") = I . 30" ACTUAL - VERIFY WITH OUNER ACTUAL TRAVEL —— | on. B i
CONTAINING A GROUP M OCCUPANCY WHERE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXISTS: TDlslﬁNgEl; Be'v/- I poor ! | | | Lr/ — _ =
) X i
'AP;LICAA:f:uPAZ:i‘ﬁEE gﬁiﬁ:ﬁf@ﬁ ZFI-iALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING siNcE ~ 2ISLEACCESSUWAT NGRAUP I (1BC 1218.4) (1Bc looe) | | i L § I
THE FIRE AREA EXCEEDS 2000 SF. AN AISLE ACCESSWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH ELEMENT WITHIN THE | of N2 | - | | EMPLOYEE
MERCHANDISE PAD. MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR AN AISLE ACCESSWAY NOT REQUIRED TO BE : | [P | |
ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE 30". THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF THE AISLE ACCESSWAY SHALL BE | | J J T
TOMATI | YSTEMS- HIGH Pl T : (IBC 223211 MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE ELEMENTS AND MERCHANDISE WITHIN THE MERCHANDISE PAD. THE } OH. :
AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER STSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IFC IN ALL 30" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO PROVIDE A PATH TO AN ADJACENT AISLE OR I poor {\/ | | IT
BUILDINGS OF GROUP 'M' WHERE STORAGE OF MERCHANDISE 18 IN HIGH PILED OR RACK STORAGE AISLE ACCESSWAY. THE COMMON PATH OF THE TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 30@' FROM ANY FPOINT IN I I | | ACTUAL TRAVEL
ARRAYS, THE MERCHANDISE PAD. ! | ¢ MERCANTILE ¢ DISTANCE = 61'4/-
NO HIGH-PILED STORAGE TO OCCUR WITHIN THE BUILDING PER IBC AND IFC - VERIFY WITH OUNER *APPLICABLE - 8EE GONDOLA/RACKING PLAN ] \I/E I (GouTh BASKNG I |RESEFITTIEON/ TO 2 EXITS (IBC 1006)
| =
N—_ . pari | 2 A : CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING: (TABLE I2l81) | on ||| | - | 1\
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER STSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GROUPM: @ HOUR REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (EQUIFFPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC I poor 1 N4 N2 |
SECTIONS 9233 THROUGH 9232326. SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER IBC 223.3.11 (NFPA 13) NOTES: : \l/ l l .
+APPLICABLE - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER IBC 223311 AND *COORDINATION OF ALL UTILITIES TO BE WITH CONTRACTOR, | g | | qy
NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM REGUIREMENTS. CORRIDOR - DEAD ENDS: (IBC 10204) OUNER AND UTILITY ENTITY | 3 J
XCEPTION ®2: IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP M, WHERE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC *TELE/DATA PROVIDER - INTERNET, CABLE, i N OFFICE
" , SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3@33.ll, THE LENGTH OF THE DEAD-END CORRIDORS  DATA/COMMUNICATION TO BE CONDUITED FROM PROPERTY L"BQI:! | - |
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: (IBC 206 SHALL NOT EXCEED 50'. LINE TO THE BUILDING (VERIFY LOCATION WITH OUNER). i o
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE IBC AND IFC. +ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT, PIPES, CABLES, ETC. WITHIN THE E - '\V’ —
ROOF COVERING CLASSIFICATIONS: (TABLE 1505.) BULDRG ANE 10 e PAINTED: 1O FIATOH THE MATERIAL
FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS: : - COLOR THEY A JACENT TO.
XCEPTION #2: MANUAL FIRE ALA;ar: I:gxaE@ej 2A:E NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED TYFE Vo8 CONSTRUCTION = CLASS C ROGF ASSEMBLY M O THET AR e Xl
EXCEPTION *2: <
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER STSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION * CLASSARSOrR ASCEMBELY ACTUAL CYERIPY LUTH FEME SURRLIER) e o e
92331 AND THE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WILL AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATE CIVIL AND
THROUGHOUT THE NOTIFICATION ZONES UPON SPRINKLER WATERFLOW. MECHANIGAL)
*APPLICABLE - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES TO BE INSTALLED PER
IBC AND IFC REQUIREMENTS,

< E > SCHEMATIC FLOOR PLAN
NOT TO SCALE

CITY SUBMITTAL: 1-1-2221

AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS
FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOUN BY

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE
THESE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR, ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB

ARRANGEMENTS REPRESENTED THEREBY ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS

OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANT WORK OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE
SPECIFIED PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED AND DEVELOPED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. VISUAL CONTACT WITH THESE

PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF

OF THE ARCHITECT AND NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE COPIED, DISCLOSED TO
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IDEAS, DESIGNS AND

MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
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1947 9TH STREET WEST
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